

No. 15-A-218

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY MANDATE,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR RELEASE ON BAIL,
PENDING DISPOSITION OF CERTIORARI PETITION**

JOHN L. BROWNLEE
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 828-1854
Facsimile: (202) 955-5564

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
(Counsel of Record)
HENRY W. ASBILL
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JAMES M. BURNHAM
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. GOV. MCDONNELL IS ENTITLED TO A STAY OF THE JUDGMENT	3
II. CERTIORARI IS REASONABLY PROBABLE AS TO THE SCOPE OF “OFFICIAL ACTION” UNDER THE FEDERAL CORRUPTION LAWS	3
III. CERTIORARI IS ALSO REASONABLY PROBABLE AS TO THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PRETRIAL PUBLICITY ISSUE	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	15
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	11
<i>Jordan v. Lippman</i> , 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	1
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , No. 15A137 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	13
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	2, 12, 13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006)	15
<i>Silverthorne v. United States</i> , 400 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1968)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914)	5
<i>United States v. Denno</i> , 313 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1963).....	15
<i>United States v. Derrick</i> , 163 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 728 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)	3
